
                 RETAIL UNIT OPERATIONAL HOUR CHANGES 
The operational hours (window service hours) of a retail unit cannot be changed without approval from the Area.  This policy is applicable for all Level 18 and above units.   
  

The District Customer Relations Manager, or designee, must review the requested change and ensure that the following points were considered prior to approval and provide a summarization of these considerations in the justification section of the Request Template cover sheet.
1)      How much revenue is coming in during the time the Postmaster wants to close?

2)      What type of transactions are taking place during this time? Is it package business or stamp sales?

3)      What are the alternatives for the customer? Has the office provided a plan for Alternate Access?
4)      What competition is in the geographic area that could take business away from the USPS?

5)      Will there be an impact on neighboring Post Offices?
6)  Will there be an impact on WTIL?
7)       Are there projected Function 4 work hour savings? 
8)       Will current bids/positions change as a result? 
The following documentation must be provided to the Area Manager, Customer Relations, Sarah Stubbs, with a copy (if email) to Nicole Sole.
 

1)     RDM Earned-Actual Staffing Graph for the most current October (2008) and March (2009) until the end of October 2009 then use October (2009) and March (2009) until the end of March (2010) etc. 
· If the hour change request is for Monday through Friday – then remove all Saturday data for the 2 month period and then run the report. 

· If the hour request is for changes to Saturday hours – run the report including only Saturday data for the two month period.
· If the hour change request is for Monday through Friday and Saturday, two separate reports must be included.

· If the RDM Earned Actual Staffing Graph indicates that the office is currently exceeding the earned staffing by more than one SSA for more than 4 - ½ hour periods, a Staffing and Schedule Plan Worksheet must be included with the request package.  The Postmaster will be required to identify their plan to adjust staffing to the workhours earned on this worksheet. The Office/District will track monthly work hour savings for a minimum of 12 months following the reduction of hours.
2) RDM WOS Detail Summary Report for the most current October (2008) and March (2009) until he end of October 2009 then use October (2009) and March (2009) until the end of March (2010) etc.  This report has two selections (1) LOCATION (2) TIME PERIOD.
· If the hour change request is for Monday through Friday – drill to the dates for the most current months of March and October and select only those dates for Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thursdays, and Fridays. And run the report. Sample below:
	Retail Unit
	Date

	PIT-PLEASANT HILLS B
	4166540036
	Tuesday Mar 31, 2009

	
	
	Monday Mar 30, 2009

	
	
	Friday Mar 27, 2009

	
	
	Thursday Mar 26, 2009

	
	
	Wednesday Mar 25, 2009

	
	
	Tuesday Mar 24, 2009

	
	
	Monday Mar 23, 2009

	
	
	Friday Mar 20, 2009

	
	
	Thursday Mar 19, 2009

	
	
	Wednesday Mar 18, 2009

	
	
	Tuesday Mar 17, 2009

	
	
	Monday Mar 16, 2009

	
	
	Friday Mar 13, 2009

	
	
	Thursday Mar 12, 2009

	
	
	Wednesday Mar 11, 2009

	
	
	Tuesday Mar 10, 2009

	
	
	Monday Mar 09, 2009

	
	
	Friday Mar 06, 2009

	
	
	Thursday Mar 05, 2009

	
	
	Wednesday Mar 04, 2009

	
	
	Tuesday Mar 03, 2009

	
	
	Monday Mar 02, 2009

	
	
	Friday Oct 31, 2008

	
	
	Thursday Oct 30, 2008

	
	
	Wednesday Oct 29, 2008

	
	
	Tuesday Oct 28, 2008

	
	
	Monday Oct 27, 2008

	
	
	Friday Oct 24, 2008

	
	
	Thursday Oct 23, 2008

	
	
	Wednesday Oct 22, 2008

	
	
	Tuesday Oct 21, 2008

	
	
	Monday Oct 20, 2008

	
	
	Friday Oct 17, 2008

	
	
	Thursday Oct 16, 2008

	
	
	Wednesday Oct 15, 2008

	
	
	Tuesday Oct 14, 2008

	
	
	Monday Oct 13, 2008

	
	
	Friday Oct 10, 2008

	
	
	Thursday Oct 09, 2008

	
	
	Wednesday Oct 08, 2008

	
	
	Tuesday Oct 07, 2008

	
	
	Monday Oct 06, 2008

	
	
	Friday Oct 03, 2008

	
	
	Thursday Oct 02, 2008

	
	
	Wednesday Oct 01, 2008


· If the hour change request is for Saturday– drill to the dates for the most current months of March and October and select only the Saturday dates. And run the report.

· If the hour change request is for Monday through Friday and Saturday, two separate reports must be included.
· This report will identify ($/min) for every half hour period the office is open.  When analyzing this report, please remember that this is revenue per minute.  This data will be presented in the first chart.
· This report will also identify what % of the daily transactions are postage sales and what percentage of the daily transactions are package sales. This data will be presented in the second chart.

· If an office has greater than 50% mailing transactions (This data can be found in the second chart, second row Transaction Count as a % of the Total; see sample below) an Alternate Access Worksheet must be included in the request packet.  The Postmaster will be required to identify and document their plan to provide alternate service for customers for package business.  The Office/District will track monthly Alternate Access Revenue/WIR for a minimum of 12 months following the reduction of hours.
	Period Beginning
	Non- Revenue Txn Count
	Trust Txn Count
	Postage Txn Count
	Retail Services Txn Count
	Retail Products Txn Count
	Alternate Channels Txn Count
	Mailing Txn Count
	Disbursements Txn Count
	Total Txn Count per Period
	Visit Count

	Txn Count per Grp.
	1,478.0
	11.0
	12,134.0
	2,812.0
	1,140.0
	102.0
	20,002.0
	344.0
	38,023.0
	18202.0

	Txn Count as % of Total
	3.9%
	0.0%
	31.9%
	7.4%
	3.0%
	0.3%
	52.6%
	0.9%
	100.0%
	


3) If the change request is approved by the Area the following steps must be followed:
· Send email to Nancy Digiacomo and Nicole Sole with the effective change date. 
· The Office/District is required to submit Flash Reports to documenting LDC 45 workhour savings.  The most current full month Flash Report will be included in the request packet.  This will be used as a baseline to track LDC 45 workhour savings. The offices are required to submit Flash Reports at periods, 30, 60 and 90 days from the change date. The Area will track workhour savings for this period.       

· The district must input the information into the D&R website: 
http://blue.usps.gov/wps/portal/officehours
It is noted on the input page that only offices that have received Area/ District approval can submit their information.   All the field submissions are routed to Larry Welling and he will email the person that input the information acknowledgement of receipt and the following message:
 

 Notification has been recorded.   Office can implement change with District and Area approval.  
 

· Ensure local community has been made aware at least 30 days in advance of the change.
· Notify District Mystery Shop Coordinator to update Maritz, and update the Facility Database (FDB) the day prior to implementation of changes.
· The District must submit an Express Mail Retail Acceptance Unit Downgrade Change Request to the eastern Area Express Mail Change Review Board.  (SOP and instructions for completing the request package are posted on the Eastern Area Marketing web site.) 
 

Contact Nancy Digiacomo at (412)-494-2518 or Nicole Sole (412) 494-3902 if you need additional information or clarification.  If a packet is received with missing documentation, the packet will be returned to the district. 
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     STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
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